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GIVEN NAMES
ABCDEFGH

?Daniel D 3r
jEve

Harriet C
HC's Tr
Daniel
Harriet C
&e |

&e

Herriet C

" Lucian

GIVEN NAMES
IJKLMNO

Jerry Tr

Jerimiah

- Jimason

Tendy (Mrs)

Tandy
James N . Thomas
John H

Laura

- James M

~John E

GIVEN NAMES
PORSTUVWXYZ

&

Grantors

Barton Maris
Renunciation of Dower
Eastham George &ec
Eastham George

Reines Zecharish &c
Claim of Homestead
Cook John's Admx
Assigﬁment of Dower

Dovel Tandy's ZEZstate

Sigler Wm

Allebaugh Samuel R Com:
&e

Book

o O O =N o, M o o -

Grantees.
' Kind of Date of
Page Instrument Recsrga(;ion

36 M Contract Jan 24
428 Sep b

103 Contraet IMar 1

102 Deed Mar 1
274 B &S Mar 3
254 Apr 27
543 B &S : Apr 13
578,  Apr Ct
578tPartition Apr Ct

28 B &S Jun 24

29 B &S Jun 24

1865
1867
1867
1867
1870
1871
1872
1872

1872

1872
1872
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GIVEN NAMHKS 3 GIVEN NADMES
ABCDELFGI s 1 J K 1, M N O

John B
John L
‘John B

| | | James N
§Mary Ann

John H

Herriett ‘Jeremiah

E :

Laure M

iLaura M

Mattie

&c Iuecian

i ‘James M

§ ‘John H

I Laurs
.deremich
fMary A

Falvin Bird ?Lucius B

| Laura F

' ‘Mary Ann
Mary Ann
Meary A
Mary Ann

%Thomas J J

%Tandy's Widow
ﬁTandy
;Thomas

%Parrett B
‘Tandy

;Thomas

GIVEN NAMEKS
POQRSTUVWNXYZ

Grantors

:Dovel WDPF & wife
| -
btephens Richard A &ec

Dovel John H & wife

Ahaetham J B &o

§mofflemoyer James H &o
Dofflemoyer James H &c

Dovel Laurs M

Assignment of Dower

?Dovel Tandy's Zstat®

L d

Dovel J N
Dovel Sallie

Dovel John H & wife
Dovel Thomes & wife

Garber David J & wife

Dovel Tandy & wife

bovel Jemes M & wife &c

Pofflemoyer Jags H & wife

riowenbaeh Jonas A & wife

(Grantees.

R

9 294 B&S

9 205 B & S

9 292 B & S

9 542 B X S
10 119 B &S
10 190 B & S
11 546 Receipt
12 83 B &S
12 84 B&S
12 370 B & S
12 482§
12 - 482 Partition .
13 144 B & S
13 144 | B & S
13 419 3B & O
13 419 B & S
13 420 3B & S
13 575 B & S

Date of
Recordation

_ Dec 2

Dec 2
Dec 2
Apr 21

)

:Aug 1
- 0ot 10

Jul 1
Jul 28
Jul 28
Jan 17

CApr 1

Apr 1

Jul 27

Jul 27

Nov 27
Hov 27

Hov 27

Jan 15

1872 |
1872
1872?
1875

1873?
1873
1875

1875
1876
1876

1876?
1876

1876
1879

1876
1876
1876

1877

-
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Dovel | ‘Johm H In Trust é o A Cerpenter William T & 14 32 Deed  liar 5 1877
| ‘ Mattie's Tr j ) : ; ‘ ,
do g n ;Lauré M ? | Dovel Jno H Tr &c 14 118 B & S : Apr 21 18773
do L Leura M L Dovel Mary A & Tandy 14 144 B &S  May 7 1877
do § Leura M ; B DovelJames M & wife 14 144 B &S May 7 1877;
- do § | ‘Thomes J ~ Dovel Leure M 14 145 B &S  May 7 1877
do é | , - - :Thomas J Garber David J & wife 14 146 B & S | May 7 1877
do % Laura M ﬁ Dovel Jeremiah & wife 14 297f B &S Aug 21 18777
do &cg James F j . Dovel Jemes T & wife ' 14‘ 458l B &S Dec 14 1877‘
§ Mary Susan N ‘ ’ f : ,
do g | Lucinde B . % _ ‘Dovel Jeremiah & wife 14 4985 B & S Jan 18 1878
do Herriet C | o Brewer A H & wife &¢ 14 507 B &S  Jan 22 1878
do | Jobm Hor TH | . Clsim of Homestesad 15 94 Apr 26 1878
do | Mattie C | Dovel Iucious B & wife 15 495 B &S - Dec 16 1878
do | ~ James F Sarah V Dovel Charles V & wife 16 55 B &S  Feb 4 1879
do % ' | ‘seren v ‘Dovel Jemes F 16 284 B &S . lay 21 1879
do . é Mattie | Drummond Daniel W & wife 18 463, B & 5  Jen 24 188l
do %  James N 5 Dovel Tendy & wife 19 503 B &S  Aug 2 1esl
do § | John E | Armentrout BF & wife 20 90 B &S  Feb 28 1881
do %  Jimison % Dofflemoyer W A & wife 20 488 B & S Feb 14 1882
do § - John B ? Reherd George W 21 367 B & S Jul 26 1882
Dovell § Mary Ann ' Dovell Dsniel D 21 383 Release Aug 7 1882

Tovel : Mary Ann , ‘ Dovell James T 21 388 Release Aug 7 1882
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]

f
i
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Mmos J

{

i
gGeorge v
ﬁlbert

G W
Albert

[Dani el
I
|

George W

|
George D

A
GIVEN NAMES
I J KL MN O

'Jno E Ir

Cinderella's Heirs Mary Ann

EMary Jane
.Johm E Tr
John &

Jno E
John E

§Mary
John B

Lucius B

Luther A
HMyrtie A
John

MJ

s, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Thomas

I
)
i
i
|

§Robert D
|

GIVEN NAMHKS :
PQRSTUVWXYZ &

™ o "
|
|
i

Monger William H & wife

Gaither J W & wife

EDovel Cinderella's [st
gbovel Jameson H & wife
?Claim of Homestead
Ehartz Diannah & husb
‘Grant Milton & wife
(Henton Sallie &c
}Sipe G £ Conmr
&Ewing Phoebe A &c
%Dovel Beauregard
fTaylor L J & wife

& éHollingsworth CM

& Stevems C J
\Ewing Phoebe A &c

Dofflemyer Susan R &c

Roller 0 B Spl Comr
Dovel Williem C
‘Stanley David & wife

Perry Francis M &ec

& Yancey Snell & Co

‘241

T

l
i
§

er
28
29
30
30

32

33
37
37
37
38

39
39 |
40{

42

46 |
48
49

53

N\
Grantees.
it ! i ) L
Grantors i Book % Page 3 Kind of ‘ Date of

Instrument : Recordation

800! B&S Mar

26! 16! D of Tr Jan

367 Partition Nov

263 |
32

B &S Mar

Jun

90! B &S  Jen

125 D of Tr Feb

544

71

153
409 |

540

B&S Apr
B &S Mey
B &S Mar
B&S - May
B &S Jul

508§Agreement Tlov

201 |Agreement Dec
|

281

36 |
246 |

137
358

160 |

269

i

i
i
I
|
|

i

B &S Jan
B &S Mar
B&S  TNov
B& S . Hler
Bé&S - Mar
B&S  May

Agreement Dee

17
3
9

19

24

19
7

16

10

26

23

12
7

16

7
10
25
23

9
21

1884
1885
1885
1886
1886
1887

|
;
|

!

i
i
|
i

i
)
i
{
i

i
i
i

1887

1888

1888

1890

1890.

1890

1890.

1890

1891

1891

1891

1893

1894
1894

1895
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Dovel &c | 3 S | ‘Thume Birdie 55 505 B &S  Jan 30 1897
do h ﬁmma F f | ‘Dovel John's Heirs 56 250§Division ~Apr 8 1897;
do :Laura F f Dovel Parrot H & wife &o 56 251:Division Apr 8 1897§
do iC Y ; ? 'Sipe George E & wife 57 49 Division ; Aug 12 1897£
do | John W ; Reuhof P M & wife 60 80 B &S  Jan 4 1899
do E ' Ida & f Bishop M € &c 61 450 B & S Sep 4 1899
do §Ange11ne f Burkholder Cornelis S & 61 509 B & S  Sep 20 1899
do Gora ¥ | Brook Land Co 62 524 B &S  Feb 13 1900
do A B , | Yancey Williem I Spl Com 63 268§ B&S  Apr 23 1900
do é John E ! Roller Peter & wife &e 65 14§ B & S  Dee 31 1900
do %G H : | Dovel A B & wife 66 29 B &S Jan 9 1901
§ do § Lucius B ‘ Dovell Daniel D 65v 150 Release Feb 15 1901
do E "Mertha J ;Parrott B Dovel John's Devisees 65 151 Divisiom Feb 15 1901
do % . Lueius B % Sipe George E & wife 65 155? B & S Feb 15 1901
do | - Ida A % 'Elkton Improvement Co &e 66 404§ B&S  Nov 12 1901
do | Cora V | ‘Messerley J S Clerk 66 547 Tax Title Dec 31 1901
do Deliah ’ Brook Land Co 67 1475 B &S Feb 4 1902
do AJ § Claim of Homestead 68 442 " Sep 15 1902
do ‘ Js ; Thume Jack & wife 69 188 B & S  Dee 9 1902
do cc g Dovel David R & wife & 70 248 B & S  lNay 18 1903
do Cora V ; Burkholder Cornelia § 70 510 B & S  Jul 28 1903
do . Sersh J Lowenbach Sallie A &c 71 107 B & S Oet .6 1903

| \ , |
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bovel ;George H | iHarnsberger J S & wife 72! 556% B &S z Jun 14 1904§
do FJ | EGuyer C A& wife 73 35| B & S % Oct 15 1904
do ; John W iPool Mary D (Mrs) 73§ 44s§ B & S ? Nov 3 1904?
do &O;Berdie ‘ vRohert ?Dovel Jameson's Lstate 73 569§Partition' Nov Ct 1904;
ﬁrederick Philip G | g |

do mugene § ﬁTaylor HH& wife &o 74 24 B&S  Dec 22 1904f
do Bugene W fRoller John I & wife 4 25% B & S | Dec 22 1904?
do Cora v i ‘Staples Dima Catlett 74 165 B & & Jen 25 1905
do &c | RV & |Hernsberger C V & husb 74 165§Agreement Jan 23 1905%
do ; §R N & éRau Henry M's Agt &c 74 166%Agreement Jan 23 1905i
do ECora v ] Grattan George G Jr & 74 2283 B&S  Feb 16 1905‘
do ? éRobert D iHall Samuel & wife 74 255; B&S  Feb 25 1905
do Cora V | ott L E 75 43 B &S lay 27 19055
do Frank L | | Dovel Core ¥ & Husd 75é 154 B &S  Jun 21 1908
do Cora V | ott I H | 7511931 B&S  Jul 5 1905
do cc | | iDovel DR & wife 75 459% B&S  Sep 29 1905
do | I s - fArey W J & wife 76| 310 Ba&s | Jam 1l 19052
do pora v | McAllister Williem C &c‘ 76 | 385E B&S  Jan 31 19062
do j01arence o | AOtt T B 7 2a7| Bes ey 7 1906
do & G B | 'switzer R S & wife 7 436 Bas ey 31 1906
do | Jomn E | Whitmore Ches T & wife 77 271 B &5  lay 15 1906

Bé&sS  Ju

do &c Js Hele H C & wife 77 568

!

. 16 1906
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‘Dovel & Geo E § | Plat - Addition to Hbrg 78 61 " Aug 7 1906,
; iAnnie B § ; : . ) :
do %o |A L | | Harris John T 78 122 B &S  Sep 1 1906
do &e Frederick L § ‘Roudsbush W P & wife & 79 12° B &S  Jan 12 1907
do ECora Vv (Mrs) j j Cover Jesse R & wife & 80 149% B &S Jun 12 1907
do | IS ﬁ Click John § & wife 80 286/ B& s  Jul 15 1907
do F 3 | Horn J W & wife 80 356 B &S . Aug 16 1907
do &c | J s | Shensndoah Collegiate 80 481 B & S  Sep 16 1907

§ § Institute & Sch of Musie
. Nov 18 1907

do ; Is f Miller & R & wife 81 187 B & S

do gbeorge b | f Roudsbush W P & wife &c 815 317 B &S  Dec 21 f;bf
do 35 Tr | Higgs Mary B & husb & 81 430 D of Tr Jan 7 1908
do Calvin B , , Armentrout H E & wife 82 1465 B &S Feb 24 1908
do - Memie W % ‘Dovel J S & wife 82 196, B & S  Mer 5 1908
do David R : Z Dovel I N & wife 82 247§Division Mer 13 1908
do | ‘Isaasc N | Dovel David R & wife 8é}~2472Division Mar 13 1908
do i : T3 Spader Jomm's Exors & 82 457 B & S Apr 20 1908
do &céClarenge B é | Fry S R & wife 84: 57;D of Zxeh Sep 28 1908
do § EJ s ; Dinkel S G & wife &o 84 291 B &S  Hov 30 1908
do §C°ra v ﬁ f Thompson Bertie G &c 85 395 B & S Apr 1 1909
do é Js ; Payne Alice T & husb 86 154 B & S  ley 28 1909
do | s g Hoenshel & U & wife 86 284 B &S  Jun 15 1909



Index to Deeds, Etc.,, Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees.

, - o C
Grantees E AR CD IO I I J‘ﬂi“ﬁ,“%?“k 0 t PORSTUVWY Y 2 Grantors u’“mk T Page hiﬁgﬁﬁgn, ‘ Revanintion

, : ,oPersTUvwxye oo B e . :

Dovel | 78 | Punkhouser Chas 4 & wife 86 266 B &S  Jun 24 1909
do f 7S é ‘Thuma Jack & wife 86 278 B &S  Jul 21909
a0 J s j ‘Hemmer Berths I &o 86 325 B &S  Jul 17 1909
do Cora V | ‘Heatwole S H & wife 86 527 B & S Sep 4 1909
do &cécora v i Bertram H W Spl Comr 87 299 B & S Oct 26 1909
do AL § Rogers C L & wife 88 178 B & S  Jan 24 1910

do IXN }Dovel David R & wife 88 489 B & S Mar 21 1910



