

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

## Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Dovel	Daniel D Jr			& Barton Maria	1	36	M Contract	Jan 24 1865
do	Eve			Renunciation of Dower	2	428		Sep 5 1867
do	Harriet C			Eastham George &c	2	103	Contract	Mar 1 1867
do	H C's Tr	Jerry Tr		Eastham George	2	102	Deed	Mar 1 1867
do	Daniel			Raines Zachariah &c	5	274	B & S	Mar 3 1870
do	Harriet C	Jerimiah		Claim of Homestead	7	254		Apr 27 1871
do	&c	Jimason		Cook John's Admr	8	543	B & S	Apr 13 1872
do			Tandy (Mrs)	Assignment of Dower	8	578		Apr Ct 1872
do	&c	Lucian James N John H Laura James M	Tandy Thomas	Dovel Tandy's Estate	8	578	Partition	Apr Ct 1872
do	Harriet C			Sigler Wm	9	28	B & S	Jun 24 1872
do		John E		Allebaugh Samuel R Com: &c	9	29	B & S	Jun 24 1872

## Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

## Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES		GIVEN NAMES		Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
	A B C D E F G H	I J K L M N O	P Q R S T U V W X Y Z						
Dovel		John E			Dovel W D F & wife	9	294	B & S	Dec 2 1872
do		John E			Stephens Richard A &c	9	293	B & S	Dec 2 1872
do		John E			Dovel James M & wife &c	9	292	B & S	Dec 2 1872
do		James N Mary Ann			Dovel John H & wife	9	542	B & S	Apr 21 1873
do				Thomas J	Dofflemoyer Jas H & wife	10	119	B & S	Aug 1 1873
do		John H			Lowenbach Jonas A & wife	10	190	B & S	Oct 10 1873
do	Harriett	Jeremiah			Eastham J B &c	11	546	Receipt	Jul 1 1875
do		Laura M			Dofflemoyer James H &c	12	83	B & S	Jul 28 1875
do		Laura M			Dofflemoyer James H &c	12	84	B & S	Jul 28 1875
do		Mattie			Dovel Laura M	12	370	B & S	Jan 17 1876
do				Tandy's Widow	Assignment of Dower	12	482		Apr 1 1876
do	&c	Lucian James M John H Laura Jeremiah		Tandy Thomas	Dovel Tandy's Estate	12	482	Partition	Apr 1 1876
do		Mary A			Dovel J N	13	144	B & S	Jul 27 1876
do	Calvin Bird	Lucius B Laura F Mary Ann		Parrett H Tandy	Dovel Sallie	13	144	B & S	Jul 27 1879
do		Mary Ann			Dovel John H & wife	13	419	B & S	Nov 27 1876
do		Mary A			Dovel Thomas & wife	13	419	B & S	Nov 27 1876
do		Mary Ann			Garber David J & wife	13	420	B & S	Nov 27 1876
do				Thomas	Dovel Tandy & wife	13	575	B & S	Jan 15 1877

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

589

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Dovel		John H In Trust Mattie's Tr		Carpenter William T &c	14	32	Deed	Mar 5 1877
do		Laura M		Dovel Jno H Tr &c	14	118	B & S	Apr 21 1877
do		Laura M		Dovel Mary A & Tandy	14	144	B & S	May 7 1877
do		Laura M		Dovel James M & wife	14	144	B & S	May 7 1877
do			Thomas J	Dovel Laura M	14	145	B & S	May 7 1877
do			Thomas J	Garber David J & wife	14	146	B & S	May 7 1877
do		Laura M		Dovel Jeremiah & wife	14	297	B & S	Aug 21 1877
do	&c	James F Mary Susan		Dovel James T & wife	14	438	B & S	Dec 14 1877
do		Lucinda B		Dovel Jeremiah & wife	14	498	B & S	Jan 18 1878
do	Harriet C			Brewer A H & wife &c	14	507	B & S	Jan 22 1878
do		John H or T H		Claim of Homestead	15	94		Apr 26 1878
do		Mattie		Dovel Lucious B & wife	15	495	B & S	Dec 16 1878
do		James F	Sarah V	Dovel Charles V & wife	16	55	B & S	Feb 4 1879
do			Sarah V	Dovel James F	16	284	B & S	May 21 1879
do		Mattie		Drummond Daniel W & wife	18	463	B & S	Jan 24 1881
do		James N		Dovel Tandy & wife	19	503	B & S	Aug 2 1881
do		John E		Armentrout B F & wife	20	90	B & S	Feb 28 1881
do		Jimison		Dofflemoyer W A & wife	20	488	B & S	Feb 14 1882
do		John E		Reherd George W	21	367	B & S	Jul 26 1882
Dovell		Mary Ann		Dovell Daniel D	21	388	Release	Aug 7 1882
Dovel		Mary Ann		Dovell James T	21	388	Release	Aug 7 1882

## Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

## Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation												
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H						I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T
Dovel									Thomas	Monger William H & wife	24	200	B & S	Mar 17 1884											
do								Jno E Tr		Gaither J W & wife	26	16	D of Tr	Jan 3 1885											
do	Cinderella's Heirs							Mary Ann		Dovel Cinderella's Est	27	357	Partition	Nov 9 1885											
do								Robert D		Dovel Jameson H & wife	28	263	B & S	Mar 19 1886											
do	Amos J									Claim of Homestead	29	32		Jun 24 1886											
do								Mary Jane		Martz Diannah & husb	30	90	B & S	Jan 19 1887											
do								John E Tr		Grant Milton & wife	30	125	D of Tr	Feb 7 1887											
do								John E		Henton Sallie &c	32	544	B & S	Apr 16 1888											
do								Jno E		Sipe G E Comr	33	71	B & S	May 10 1888											
do								John E		Ewing Phoebe A &c	37	153	B & S	Mar 26 1890											
do	George W									Dovel Beauregard	37	409	B & S	May 23 1890											
do	Albert									Taylor L J & wife	37	540	B & S	Jul 12 1890											
do	G W Albert									& Hollingsworth C M	38	508	Agreement	Nov 7 1890											
do	Daniel							Mary		& Stevens C J	39	201	Agreement	Dec 16 1890											
do								John E		Ewing Phoebe A &c	39	281	B & S	Jan 7 1891											
do								Lucius B		Dofflemyer Susan R &c	40	36	B & S	Mar 10 1891											
do	George W									Roller O B Spl Comr	42	246	B & S	Nov 25 1891											
do								Luther A		Dovel William C	46	137	B & S	Mar 23 1893											
do								Myrtie A		Stanley David & wife	48	358	B & S	Mar 9 1894											
do								John		Perry Francis M &c	49	160	B & S	May 21 1894											
do	George D							M J		& Yancey Snell & Co	53	269	Agreement	Dec 6 1895											

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

591

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Dovel	&c	J S		Thuma Birdie	55	503	B & S	Jan 30 1897
do	Emma F			Dovel John's Heirs	56	230	Division	Apr 8 1897
do		Laura F		Dovel Parrot H & wife &c	56	231	Division	Apr 8 1897
do	C C			Sipe George E & wife	57	49	Division	Aug 12 1897
do		John W		Rauhof P M & wife	60	80	B & S	Jan 4 1899
do		Ida A		Bishop M C &c	61	450	B & S	Sep 4 1899
do	Angeline			Burkholder Cornelia S &c	61	509	B & S	Sep 20 1899
do	Cora V			Brook Land Co	62	524	B & S	Feb 13 1900
do	A B			Yancey William L Spl Com	63	268	B & S	Apr 23 1900
do		John E		Roller Peter & wife &c	65	14	B & S	Dec 31 1900
do	G H			Dovel A B & wife	65	29	B & S	Jan 9 1901
do		Lucius B		Dovell Daniel D	65	150	Release	Feb 15 1901
do		Martha J	Parrott H	Dovel John's Devisees	65	151	Division	Feb 15 1901
do		Lucius B		Sipe George E & wife	65	153	B & S	Feb 15 1901
do		Ida A		Elkton Improvement Co &c	66	404	B & S	Nov 12 1901
do	Cora V			Messerley J S Clerk	66	547	Tax Title	Dec 31 1901
do	Deliah			Brook Land Co	67	147	B & S	Feb 4 1902
do	A J			Claim of Homestead	68	442		Sep 15 1902
do		J S		Thuma Jack & wife	69	188	B & S	Dec 9 1902
do	C C			Dovel David R & wife &c	70	248	B & S	May 18 1903
do	Cora V			Burkholder Cornelia S	70	510	B & S	Jul 28 1903
do			Sarah J	Lowenbach Sallie A &c	71	107	B & S	Oct 6 1903

## Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

## Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H							GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O					GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z							Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation	
Dovel	George H																			Harnsberger J S & wife	72	556	B & S	Jun 14 1904	
do	F J																			Guyer C A & wife	73	375	B & S	Oct 15 1904	
do								John W												Pool Mary D (Mrs)	73	448	B & S	Nov 3 1904	
do	&c	Berdie Frederick											Robert Philip G							Dovel Jameson's Estate	73	569	Partition	Nov Ct 1904	
do	Eugene																			Taylor H H & wife &c	74	24	B & S	Dec 22 1904	
do	Eugene W																			Roller John E & wife	74	25	B & S	Dec 22 1904	
do	Cora V																			Staples Emma Catlett	74	155	B & S	Jan 23 1905	
do	&c												R V							&	Harnsberger C V & husb	74	165	Agreement	Jan 23 1905
do													R V							&	Rau Henry M's Agt &c	74	166	Agreement	Jan 23 1903
do	Cora V																			Grattan George G Jr &c	74	228	B & S	Feb 16 1905	
do													Robert D							Hall Samuel & wife	74	255	B & S	Feb 25 1905	
do	Cora V																			Ott L H	75	43	B & S	May 27 1905	
do	Frank L																			Dovel Cora V & Husb	75	154	B & S	Jun 21 1905	
do	Cora V																			Ott L H	75	193	B & S	Jul 5 1905	
do	C C																			Dovel D R & wife	75	459	B & S	Sep 29 1905	
do								J S												Arey W J & wife	76	310	B & S	Jan 11 1906	
do	Cora V																			McAllister William C &c	76	385	B & S	Jan 31 1906	
do	Clarence E																			✓Ott L H	77	247	B & S	May 7 1906	
do	&c	G E																		Switzer R S & wife	77	436	B & S	May 31 1906	
do								John E												Whitmore Chas T & wife	77	271	B & S	May 15 1906	
do	&c							J S												Hale H C & wife	77	568	B & S	Jul. 16 1906	

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

593

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Dovel	&c Geo E Annie B			Plat - Addition to Hbrg	78	61		Aug 7 1906
do	&c A L F J			Harris John T	78	122	B & S	Sep 1 1906
do	&c Frederick L			Roudabush W P & wife &c	79	12	B & S	Jan 12 1907
do	Cora V (Mrs)			Cover Jesse R & wife &c	80	149	B & S	Jun 12 1907
do		J S		Click John S & wife	80	286	B & S	Jul 15 1907
do	F J			Horn J W & wife	80	356	B & S	Aug 16 1907
do	&c	J S		Shenandoah Collegiate Institute & Sch of Music	80	481	B & S	Sep 16 1907
do		J S		Miller E R & wife	81	187	B & S	Nov 18 1907
do	George E			Roudabush W P & wife &c	81	317	B & S	Dec 21 1907
do		J S Tr		Higgs Mary E & husb &c	81	430	D of Tr	Jan 7 1908
do	Calvin B			Armentrout H E & wife	82	146	B & S	Feb 24 1908
do		Mamie W		Dovel J S & wife	82	196	B & S	Mar 5 1908
do	David R			Dovel I N & wife	82	247	Division	Mar 13 1908
do		Isaac N		Dovel David R & wife	82	247	Division	Mar 13 1908
do			T J	Spader John's Exors &c	82	437	B & S	Apr 20 1908
do	&c Clarence E			Fry S R & wife	84	37	D of Exch	Sep 28 1908
do		J S		Dinkel S G & wife &c	84	291	B & S	Nov 30 1908
do	Cora V			Thompson Bertie G &c	85	395	B & S	Apr 1 1909
do		J S		Payne Alice T & husb	86	154	B & S	May 28 1909
do		J S		Hoenshel E U & wife	86	224	B & S	Jun 15 1909

